namely, that the Respondent in Cassation/Plaintiff suffered losses due to 
the actions of Co-Respondent in Cassation I/Defendant I, who resold the object of the 
case and failed to fulfill the consideration (causa) contained in the agreed-upon 
agreement, amounting to Rp4,820,000,000.00 (four billion eight hundred and twenty 
million rupiahs) with the following details: 

Material Damages: 

• Appreciation of the land's selling price: The increase in the market value 
of the land object in 2019, with an estimated price of Rp6,000,000.00 (six 
million rupiahs) per square meter, calculated as Rp6,000,000.00 x 470 
$m^2$ = Rp2,820,000,000.00 (two billion eight hundred and twenty 
million rupiahs); 

Immaterial Damages / Consequential Losses: 

• Loss of potential profit from investment: The loss of projected income 
from the investment of the land object, which the Plaintiff intended to 
develop into 4 (four) shophouses (ruko) for lease, with a targeted average